

the Judge – Appeal Court at Muscat as per letter dated 10th December, 2018 of the Court of Appeal – Muscat – the In-charge of the Administrative Affairs Secretariat. (Page No.27).

4. There is an Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty (MLAT) in Civil and Commercial matters in Oman approved by Government of India. So, the decree is executable as per Section 44A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 [“CPC”].

5. The Judgment-Debtor is having immovable properties at Bombay. So, issue notice under the provisions of Order 21, Rule 22 of CPC returnable on **12th October, 2023**.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]